
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda - Final

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, May 25, 2022

ZOOM, using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Approving the Sale and Transfer of ownership of the City owned 
Collection of historical objects for the Kansas City Museum from the City 
to the Kansas City Museum Foundation (KCMF); and authorizing the City 
Manager to execute related documents to complete the transfer of the 
Collection.

220449

220449 Fact SheetAttachments:

Page 1 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42632
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=26b7b48d-683a-4ac9-8a7a-67ff74769a26.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final May 25, 2022

Estimating revenue in the amount of $300,000.00 in the Capital 
Improvement Fund; appropriating that amount to the U.S. 169 “Buck” 
O'Neil Bridge over the Missouri River Reuse Study Project; authorizing 
the City Manager to enter into a Cost Apportionment Cooperative 
Agreement with Clay and Jackson Counties; designating requisitioning 
authority; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated 
effective date.

220450

220450 Fact Sheet

220450 Fiscal Note

220450 Approp & Admin

Attachments:

Water Services

Authorizing a $6,410,550.00 Construction Contract with The Havens 
Construction Co., Inc., for the Supplemental Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) 
Reduction: Round Grove Basin project; authorizing a maximum 
expenditure of $8,160,000.00; and authorizing an $840,000.00 Design 
Professional Services Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 1559 with 
Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. for a total contract amount of 
$1,355,000.00.

220451

220451 Fact Sheet

220451 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

City Manager

Directing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the Full 
Employment Council to train candidates for potential employment with the 
City through the Kansas City Municipal Career Academy.

220455

220455 Fiscal Note

220455 Fact Sheet Final

Attachments:

RESOLUTION - Stating the City Council’s support for the submission to 
voters of Platte County the question of renewal of the County’s 3/8th cent 
road sales tax, stating the City’s priority projects for any such renewal, 
and directing the City Clerk to send a copy of this resolution to the 
Commission of Platte County, Missouri.

220459

220459 Fact Sheet

220459 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Page 2 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42634
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f0ce9a1e-f706-4a10-a683-70856e1d7c89.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a3b29cf4-c125-49d1-b93a-33c4ed2f270d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ec34dd23-19dd-4bd6-b026-d70be9ba84fd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42617
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cfe3afec-4269-4b36-9073-32001891ea95.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cf5366cd-7720-4841-9b3e-7ede9bc86193.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42635
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6781050f-408a-4909-8a07-0dec35ef36e8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5cf0bc3c-e1e5-418a-bbc9-815331b85d1b.xls
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42633
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2ef6ab9-756e-42c9-860e-e0fcb7c3c328.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=63bc433a-3de9-456b-b527-68898a3d986a.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final May 25, 2022

City Manager

RESOLUTION - Designating the City’s share of Platte County’s special 
road and bridge tax receipts for calendar years 2020, 2021, and 2022 to 
be allocated to North Coventry between N.W. 68th Street and N.W. 76th 
Street per RSMo 137.556; and directing the City Manager to transmit this 
resolution to Platte County.

220438

220438 Fact Sheet

220438 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Declaring the City’s support of balanced energy options that achieve 
climate goals inclusive of natural gas and renewable natural gas 
strategies, its commitment to considering the inequities of higher energy 
costs upon marginalized communities and its opposition to legislation or 
policies that eliminate energy options for local energy consumers by 
mandating certain fuel sources or energy-specific technologies.

220442

220442 No Fact SheetAttachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

2. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Page 3 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42614
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d3be54d2-8196-40b5-8cc3-93f6b1315041.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a266b155-c12b-4214-9c62-2cf8f25a2235.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42616
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fbcf7395-b5ba-4538-ae64-059823e359dd.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final May 25, 2022

3. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony to 
public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the committee and 
added to the public record by the clerk.
The City provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch? 
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner 
Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google 
Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand 
section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

Adjournment

Page 4 of 4 


